
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

INVESTIGATION

Of

CSAA Fire & Casualty Insurance Company

August 13, 2019

The Market Conduct Division of the Connecticut Insurance Department examined the
books and records of CSAA Fire & Casualty Insurance Company by performing a
targeted investigation using a sample period of October 6, 2015 through May 1, 2019.
The investigation was limited to underwriting non-renewals and cancellations of
Connecticut Homeowners and Condominium policies.

CSAA Fire & Casualty Insurance Company is domiciled in the State of Indiana. By
authority granted under Section 3 8a-15 of the Connecticut General Statutes, this
investigation was conducted by Market Conduct examiners of the State of Connecticut
Insurance Department at the Department's office in Hartford, Connecticut.

The purpose of the targeted investigation was to evaluate the company's compliance
with homeowner non-renewal and cancellation practices in the State of Connecticut.
The Department received information from the Consumer Affairs Division that it had
received three (3) complaints regarding the company's non-renewal of homeowner
policies due to crumbling or deteriorating foundations.

The Connecticut Insurance Department had issued prior notices to all insurers writing
Homeowner and Condominium Insurance in Connecticut on October 6, 2015 and later
updated on January 23, 2017. The notices directed insurers that no action be taken to
cancel or non-renew a Homeowners, Condominium or Condominium Masters

Association Policy as a result of a foundation found to be deteriorating or crumbling.
The Department's expectation is that any non-renewal action taken by insurers be
strictly in accordance with its underwriting guidelines and rules that are filed with and
recorded effective by the Department.

The Department requested that CSAA Fire & Casualty Insurance Company provide all
non-renewal and cancellation notices sent to insureds since the October 6, 2015 notice
prohibiting non-renewals and cancellation due to crumbling or deteriorating foundations
was sent to all insurers. In addition to determining compliance to the Notice prohibiting
non-renewals and cancellations due to crumbling or deteriorating foundations, the
review also would examine compliance with all applicable Connecticut Statutes,
Regulations and Bulletins regarding cancellations and non-renewals.
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The company provided the Department a listing of three hundred eighty-six (386) non-
renewals and cancellations taken since October 6, 2015 through May 1, 2019. The
notices sent to insureds were then reviewed to ensure compliance with the company's
filed guidelines and all applicable statutes and regulations. In one hundred forty-six
(146) instances, the notice was determined to be non-specific and not in compliance
with Connecticut General Statutes, Section 38a-323 and further clarified in Bulletin PC-

88.

The reasons, listed on the notices that were not compliant included: Substantial increase
in hazard but did not list what the substantial increase in hazard was. In several

instances, the reasons on the notice listed failure to comply with inspection
recommendations or inspection results without specifying what the insured needed to
remedy to be compliant.

Because the notices in many instances were not specific, the Department requested
additional documentation to ensure the non-specified reasons were not due to crumbling
or deteriorating foundations. The company then provided the underwriting file with
specifics as to the actual reasons for the non-renewal or cancellation. The examiners
were able to determine, after review of the underwriting documentation, there were no
additional actions taken due to crumbling or deteriorating foundations.

The examiners were not able to locate on the company provided list of cancellations and
non-renewals the three (3) non-renewals for crumbling or deteriorating foundations that
were complaints on file with the Department's Consumer Affair Division. The
company advised the reason they could not be found on the list was that the company,
in all three cases, rescinded the notice of non-renewal and remained on the account.

The Department at completion of its review determined that CSAA Fire & Casualty
Insurance Company:

Failed to monitor underwriting practices to ensure they are compliant with
state requirements regarding non-renewal and cancellation of policies that
had deteriorating or crumbling foundations,

•  Failed to list in several instances the specific reason for cancellation or non-
renewal on the notice.

As it relates to the issues listed above, the company was not in compliance with applicable
Connecticut Statutes.



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: DOCKET MC 19-93

CSAA FIRE & CASUALTY

INSURANCE COMPANY:

STIPULATION AND CONSENT ORDER

It is hereby stipulated and agreed between CSAA Fire & Casualty Insurance
Company and the State of Connecticut Insurance Department by and through Andrew N.
Mais, Insurance Commissioner, to wit:

I

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Market Conduct investigation, the Insurance
Commissioner alleges the following with respect to CSAA Fire & Casualty Insurance
Company.

1. CSAA Fire & Casualty Insurance Company, hereinafter referred to as
Respondent, is domiciled in the State of Indiana and is licensed to transact
property and casualty insurance in the State of Connecticut. The NAIC company
code number is 10921.

2. From March 29, 2019 through July 29, 2019, the Department conducted an
investigation of Respondent's policy non-renewal and cancellation practices in the
State of Connecticut covering the period from October 6, 2015 through May 1,
2019.

3. During the period under examination. Respondent failed to follow established
practices and procedures to ensure compliance with statutory requirements
resulting in instances of:

a) Improper non-renewal of homeowner policies in violation of Department
Notices regarding crumbling or deteriorating foundations

b) Improper non-renewal and cancellation of homeowner policies for
nonspecific reasons

4. The conduct described in paragraph three is in violation of Sections 38a-2,
38a-307 and 38a-323 of the Connecticut General Statutes, and constitutes

cause for the imposition of a fine or other administrative penalty under
Sections 38a-2 and 38a-41of the Connecticut General Statutes.

II

1. WHEREAS, Respondent admits the allegations in paragraphs three and four of
Article 1 of this Stipulation and Consent Order; and
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2. WHEREAS, Respondent agrees to undertake a complete review of its practices
and procedures, with respect to those areas of concern, as described in the
Investigation Report and this Stipulation, so that those areas of concern are
compliant with Connecticut Statutes; and

3. WHEREAS, Respondent agrees to provide the Insurance Commissioner with a
full report of findings and a summary of actions taken to comply with the
requirements of paragraph two of this Section within ninety (90) days of the
date of this document: and

4. WHEREAS, Respondent agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $50,000 for the
violations described herein; and

5. WHEREAS, Respondent, being desirous of terminating administrative action
without the necessity of a formal hearing or further litigation, does consent to
the making of this Consent Order and voluntarily waives:

a. any right to notice and a hearing; and

b. any requirements that the Insurance Commissioner's decision contain a
statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law; and

c. any and all rights to object to or challenge before the Insurance
Commissioner or in any Judicial proceeding any aspect, provision or
requirement of this Stipulation

NOW THEREFORE, upon the consent of the parties, it is hereby ordered and adjudged:

1. That the Insurance Department has jurisdiction of the subject matter of this
administrative proceeding.

2. That Respondent is fined the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) for the
violations herein above described.

CSAA FIRE & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

By:

(Representative of Insurance Company)
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CERTIFICATION

The undersigned deposes and says that she/he has duly executed this Stipulation

and Consent Order on this / ̂  day of 2019, for and on

behalf of CSAA Fire & Casualty Insurance Company that she/he is the \/

of such company, and she/he has authority to execute and file such instrument.

By:

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

ss

On the day of 2pT9f, before me personally

appeared , sealer

of the foregoing Stipulation and Cons^ifOrder, acknowledged same to be her/his act and

deed.

Notar^^Public/Commissioner of The Superior Court
V 0>^ lA O t-J I

Section Below To Be Completed by State of Connecticut Insurance Department

^2 ^
Dated at Hartford, Connecticut this ^ day of 2019.

N. Mais

Insurance Commissioner
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of }
Date

before me, aAcvt- \ ck^
Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared k. gvA- Ue f-

Name(s) ofSigner(s)

v^ho proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name{s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity{ies). and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

AWRfAALBERT

Notary Public - California
Contra Costa County

Commission # 2258873

My Comm. Expires Sep 20. 2022

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing

paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above Signature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:,

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capaclty(les) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:
D Corporate Officer - Title{s):
□ Partner- n Limited □ General
□ Individual □ Attorney in Fact
□ Trustee □ Guardian of Conservator
□ Other:

Signer's Name:
□ Corporate Officer - Title(s):
□ Partner - a Limited □ General
□ Individual □ Attorney in Fact
□ Trustee □ Guardian of Conservator
□ Other:

Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:
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